

20040348 -

20040350

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	District Ct. No. 02-K460, 461. 03-K52
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
vs.)	Supreme Ct. No. 20040348-20040350
)	
Travis Parisien,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

MAY 25 2005

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Mary O'Donnell
Rolette County State's Attorney
Attorney # 04352
Box 1079
Rolla, ND 58367

Robin L. Olson
Attorney at Law
405 Bruce Ave., Suite 100A
Grand Forks, ND 58201

Attorney for Appellee

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Issues.....	vi
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
Argument.....	9
I. THE COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT'S STATUTORY OR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	9
A. THE JURY DID NOT INVOKE THE OPEN-COURT PROCEDURE OF §29-22-05 BECAUSE IT DID NOT REQUEST TESTIMONY OR INFORMATION ON A POINT OF LAW.....	10
B. DEFENDANT'S PRESENCE WAS NOT REQUIRED UNDER §29-22-05 BECAUSE COUNSEL WAS PRESENT AND MADE NO OBJECTION.....	13
C. DEFENDANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT TRIAL WAS NOT VIOLATED.....	15
II. EVEN IF THERE WAS ERROR IN COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE JURY, IT WAS HARMLESS ERROR.....	16
III. THE JURY VERDICT WAS NOT COERCED.....	19

IV.	THE TRIAL COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS DID NOT MISLEAD THE JURY	26
V.	EVIDENCE OF ONE PRIOR INSTANCE OF JEALOUS ASSAULT WAS PROPERLY ADMITTED	27
	Conclusion.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 832 So.2d 239 (Fla.App. 2002).....	23
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 2000 ND 143, 615 N.W.2d 135	14,18
<i>Loggins v. Frey</i> , 786 F.2d 364 (8th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Noble v. Aldred</i> , 2004 WL 1354260 (Cal.App. 4th Dist.)	21
<i>People v. Daily</i> , 41 Ill.2d 116, 242 N.E.2d 170 (1968)	20
<i>People v. Logston</i> , 196 Ill.App.3d 30, 552 N.E.2d 1266 (1990).....	22
<i>People v. Pecka</i> , 183 Ill.App.3d 60, 538 N.E.2d 1189 (1989).....	20
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1, 104 S.Ct. 2901, 82 L.Ed.2d 1 (1984)	14
<i>State v. Ash</i> , 526 N.W.2d 473 (N.D. 1995)	11,13,15,17,18
<i>State v. Champagne</i> , 198 N.W.2d 218 (N.D. 1972)	25
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 1997 ND 57, 561 N.W.2d 631	28
<i>State v. Gefroh</i> , 495 N.W.2d 651 (N.D. 1993)	28,34,35,36

<i>State v. Hatch</i> , 346 N.W.2d 268 (N.D. 1984)	11
<i>State v. Huber</i> , 555 N.W.2d 791 (N.D. 1996)	26
<i>State v. Jahner</i> , 2003 ND 36, 657 N.W.2d 266	10,13
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 282 N.W.2d 55 (1979)	32,33
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 1999 N.D. 76, 593 N.W.2d 325	27
<i>State v. Klein</i> , 200 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1972)	11,16
<i>State v. Klose</i> , 2003 ND 39, 657 N.W.2d 276	13
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 2005 ND 42, 692 N.W.2d 498	35
<i>State v. Smuda</i> , 419 N.W.2d 166 (N.D. 1988);	11,18
<i>State v. Steinbach</i> , 1998 ND 18, 575 N.W.2d 193	27
<i>State v. Trimble</i> , 371 N.W.2d 921 (Minn.App. 1985)	19
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 524 N.W.2d 111 (N.D. 1994)	15,17
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1999)	21,22,23
<i>U.S. v. DeGraffenreid</i> , 339 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2003)	15

United States v. Neff,
10 F.3d 1321 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 14

Statutes and Rules:

NDCC §29-22-05 10,11,13
North Dakota Constitution, Art. 1, §12 15
North Dakota Rules of Evidence, Rule 403 35
North Dakota Rules of Evidence, Rule 404(a)(1)32,33
North Dakota Rules of Evidence, Rule 404(b) 27,32,33,35
